
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A3 Minutes - 21 July 2009 (Pages 1 - 10) 

A4 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting - 5 August 2009 (Pages 11 - 16) 

A5 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (Pages 17 - 20) 

A6 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 September 2009 (Pages 21 - 24) 

B. FOR THE COMMITTEE'S CONSIDERATION 

B1  Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Overview and Scrutiny Function (Pages 
25 - 34) 

 Mr A J King, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Localism and Partnerships, 
and Mr P D Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager, will attend the 
meeting from 10.15 am to 11.00 am to answer Members’ questions on this item.  
 

C.  FOR THE COMMITTEE'S INFORMATION 

C1  Strengthening Local Democracy Consultation Response (Pages 35 - 96) 

 Mr A J King, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Localism and 
Partnerships; Mr P D Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager; and 
Mr Edward Thomas, Policy Officer, will attend the meeting from 11.00 am and 
11.30 am to aid Members' understanding of the consultation response. 



D.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

No items. 
 

E.  CABINET DECISIONS 

No Cabinet decisions have been proposed for call in but any Member of the Committee 
is entitled to propose discussion and/or postponement of any decision taken by the 
Cabinet at its last meeting. 
 
(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership of the decision concerned in advance.) 
 

F.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

No items. 
 

G.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

No Officer or Council Committee decisions have been proposed for call in but the 
Committee may resolve to consider any decisions taken since its last meeting by an 
Officer or Council Committee exercising functions delegated to it by the Council. 
 
(Members who wish to propose that the Committee should consider any Officer or 
Council Committee decision are asked to inform the Head of Democratic Services and 
Local Leadership of the decision concerned in advance.) 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 15 September 2009 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 July 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr L Christie, 
Mr B R Cope, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr R E King, Mr J A Kite, 
Mr R J Lees, Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mrs J Law) and 
Mr J E Scholes 
 
PARENT GOVERNORS: Mr P Myers and Mr O Poole 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr P D Wickenden and 
Mr D Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
3. Election of Vice Chairman  

(Item. A3) 
 
The Chairman explained that she hoped that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee could 
become less confrontational, more inclusive, more forward looking and more 
constructive.  The Chairman proposed three vice chairmen, one from the 
Conservative group (Mr Manning), one from the Labour group (Mr Christie) and the 
Independent Member (Mr Lees).  In the absence of the Chairman the Vice 
Chairmen would chair the meeting in rotation. 
 
This was agreed by the Committee.  
 
 

4. Minutes - 29 April 2009  
(Item. A4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 29 April 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

5. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item. A5) 
 
The Chairman highlighted the information that the Director of Personnel and 
Development had agreed to provide at the Cabinet Scrutiny meeting on 29 April, 
Mrs Taylor would chase this information on behalf of the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the follow up report.  
 
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

6. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 14 May 2009  
(Item. A6) 
 
The notes of the Budget Informal Member Group held on 14 May 2009 were 
agreed. 
 

7. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 9 July 2009 (to follow)  
(Item. A7) 
 
The Chairman asked the Cabinet Scrutiny spokespeople to confirm which Members 
would be on the Informal Member group (IMG) on Budgetary Issues Mr Manning 
agreed to confirm who the Conservative Member would be after the meeting, Mr 
Christie confirmed that he would serve on the IMG and the Chairman confirmed 
that she would serve on the IMG.  Mr Lees declined the offer to become a Member 
of the IMG on Budgetary Issues at this stage. 
 
The Committee approved the notes of the IMG on Budgetary Issues held on 9 July 
2009.   
 
 

8. Options for Overview and Scrutiny  
(Item. B1) 
 
The Chairman explained that she had asked for a report on options for Overview 
and Scrutiny and best practice across the country because there was a need to 
improve scrutiny and its effectiveness.  Mr A King explained that it was important to 
get the views of Members on the options for Overview and Scrutiny, the Leader had 
agreed to submit a proposal, which would be worked up and shared with the 
political groups, to the County Council meeting in the Autumn. Transparency was 
vitally important in local authorities, particularly given the composition of Kent 
County Council.   
 
Mr Wickenden explained that the paper examined other ways in which Overview 
and Scrutiny was structured in other authorities. 
 
The KCC model was based on directorate and portfolio responsibilities; there were 
a number of statutory requirements: a call-in mechanism, a Committee which 
scrutinised crime and disorder reduction (the Communities POC), a Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and scrutiny of the Local Area Agreement was 
emerging through the Government’s agenda.    
 
Hertfordshire was quite radical in terms of the ways in which it commissioned and 
undertook council business.  It didn’t have any formal standing arrangements apart 
from an Overview and Scrutiny Committee that had call-in within it’s remit as well 
as the responsibilities of the Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee, in that it co-
ordinated and delegated work to Task and Finish Groups.  Hertfordshire’s Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has invited a representative from each of the ten 
district and borough Councils to serve of the Committee. 
 
Essex County Council was based on a Local Area Agreement themed approach – 
which was arguably more effective for looking at cross cutting issues but it did not 
necessarily effectively pick up all the business of the County Council.  Essex has a 
joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and Mr Wickenden explained that 

Page 2



 

Kent had a
[...]
r attending the meeting 
and answering Members’ questions. 

- Thanked Mr A King for the opportunity in September to input further into the 
proposal for Overview and Scrutiny 

 
9. Annual Unit Business Plans 2009/10  

(Item. D1) 
 
The Chairman explained that every year the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee looked in 
detail at three or four of the Directorate Unit Business Plans. A shortlist had been 
prepared by the Committee before the elections but it was for the current 
Committee to decide whether they wanted to add, delete or amend any of the 
suggestions.  
 
Mr Parry stated that he thought Kent Highways Service would be a good Business 
Plan to look at in detail, particularly with the arrival of a new Cabinet Member.  Each 
spokesperson was asked to provide Mr Sass with nominations for Informal Member 
Groups on four or five of the business plans.   
 
The Cabinet Scrutiny Committee noted the report on the Annual Unit Business 
Plans and each group’s spokesperson would provide Mr Sass with a list of priorities 
and nominations for the Business Plan Informal Member Groups.   
 
 
 

10. KCC Membership of the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority  
(Item. F1) 
 
Mr Cope declared a personal interest as Chairman of Kent and Medway Fire and 
Rescue Authority. 
 
Mr Christie had originally requested that this item be called for scrutiny by the 
Committee.   
 
Mr Sass explained that places were allocated on the Kent and Medway Fire 
Authority in accordance with the proportionality principles in the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989.  The places should be allocated to each political group in 

Page 6



 

proportion to the size of each political group on the Council.  A political group is 
defined in the regulations as two or more Members.  Proportionality was largely 
mathematical but it was impossible to give a part of a seat to a Member so 
inevitably there would be an element of rounding up or rounding down in order to 
allocate places.  KCC appointed 21
[...]
s issue, in his 
opinion far too much time had been spent on it.   
 
Mr Kite stated that the Council’s Committees were still dealing with the fall out from 
the election.  He stated that the maths were right and that had led to Mr Sass 
making his decision.   
 
Mr Lees stated that the report was clear but there had to be a cut off point and the 
Committee should move forward with the recommendation made by Mr Sass.   
 
Mr Poole, the Parent Governor Representative, expressed his view as a resident of 
Kent.  It had been acknowledged that the maths were not always the final deciding 
factor, that there were some political agreements over and above the maths.  Mr 
Poole understood why the Labour group didn’t have a seat on the Committee but 
as an independent person he could see no reason why a Member of the Labour 
group could not be on the Fire Authority.  Mr Poole stated that the Council had 
come across as not being flexible, and did not come across well.   
 
Mrs Dean agreed that in terms of maths it proved that the Labour group was not 
entitled to a seat, however it was clear that all the groups had a degree of 
negotiation to reflect Members expertise.  Mr Christie had huge experience of the 
Fire Service and had connections with the government so in the opinion of the 
Chairman the decision to exclude him would be to the detriment of the Kent and 
Medway Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 
Members voted on Mr Christie’s proposal but the proposal was not carried.  
 
The Cabinet Scrutiny Committee:  
 

- Thanked Mr A King, Mrs Stockell and Mr Sass for attending the meeting and 
answering Members’ questions.  

 
11. Extension to the Kent TV contract  

(Item. F2) 
 
Concerns were expressed about the decision taken by the Chief Executive to 
negotiate a new contract for Kent TV with Ten Alps plc for a period of 7 months to a 
value of £350,000. (This is referred to as a “contract extension” because the new 
contract has the effect of extending the existing contra
[...]
rcise this decision.  The 
issue was whether it was an appropriate decision for him to take and that 
was a matter of judgement.  

 

• Mr Parry raised concerns about the period of time in which there was no 
Member involvement.  In future Members should be notified at the earliest 
opportunity of what was going on.   

 

• Mr R King explained that it was a matter of Member involvement and which 
decisions should be made by the Cabinet. 

 

• Mr Scholes stated that it was inconceivable that the public wouldn’t think that 
there would be a conflict of interest. He also asked whether the matter 
should not have been brought to the attention of the Cabinet 

 

• In response to a question, the Chairman stated that she had had a 
discussion with the Leader on this subject and he explained that he did have 
a discussion with the Chief Executive prior to this decision being taken so it 
was assumed that the Cabinet were aware 

 
 
The Cabinet Scrutiny Committee agreed that: 
 

- the minute of the meeting be shared with Mr Carter, Mr Gilroy, Ms Oliver and 
any other relevant Members and Officers; 

- the agenda for the September meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
contain two items. One on the viability and success of Kent TV and the other 
to discuss the process behind decisions such as the extension to the Kent 
TV contract. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 5 August 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr A R Chell), Mr R Brookbank, 
Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute for Mrs T Dean), Mr B R Cope, Mr M C Dance 
(Substitute for Mr J E Scholes), Mr M J Harrison (Substitute for Mrs J Law), 
Mr R F Manning, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr J A Kite, Mrs E M Tweed (Substitute for Mr R E 
King) and Mr C T Wells (Substitute for Mr E E C Hotson). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
and Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
12. Extension to the Kent TV Contract  
(Item E1) 
 
Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council, Mr A J King MBE, Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive, Mrs T Oliver, Director of Strategic 
Development and Public Access and Mr M Banks, Barrister were in attendance for 
this item to answer questions from Members of the Committee) 
 

(Mr R F Manning Vice Chairman of the Committee presiding.) 
 
(1) Mr Chittenden declared a personal interest as he was a Member of the Board 
of Kent TV. 
 
(2) The Chairman expressed his embarrassment following the previous Cabinet 
Scrutiny meeting on 21 July.  He explained that as one of the joint Vice Chairmen of 
the Committee he should have warned the Chairman that the discussions developing 
around Kent TV were not appropriate particularly as Kent TV was not on the agenda.    
 
(3) The Chairman explained that in early July Mrs Dean had expressed to him 
concern about the extension to the Kent TV contract and she had discussed her 
concerns with the Leader.  An informal briefing with the Chief Executive, the Director 
of Strategic Development and Public Access and the Barrister and the Members 
came to a conclusion that the Chief Executive acted within his delegated powers.  Mr 
Manning and Mrs Dean agreed that the notes of the informal briefing should be 
issued to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee for information.  However, Mr Manning 
explained that he did not expect those notes to be debated, as they were an informal 
note although he raised no objection at the meeting.   
 
(4) Mr Chittenden reminded Members that Mrs Dean was not present at the 
meeting and so there should be very limited discussion on her actions as she was not 
able to respond.  Mr Chittenden expressed his differing views to much of the 
correspondence over Kent TV but his understanding was that the 5 August meeting 

Agend
[...]
sent:  Mr R F Manning (Chairman), Mr M Vye (substitute for Mrs Dean) 
 
Officers: Mr A Wood, Head of Financial Management, Mr P Sass, Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership and Mrs A Taylor, Research 
Officer to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Also Present: Mr J D Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance, Ms S J 
Carey, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
Apologies:  Mrs T Dean and Mr L Christie 
 
 
 
1. Notes of Previous Meeting held on 9 July 2009. 
 (Item 1) 
 

(1) The notes of the meeting held on 9 July 2009 were approved.   
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 

Report 
 (Item 2) 

 
(1) The forecast revenue position (excluding schools and asylum) 

was a pressure of £2.564million.  Management action was 
expected to reduce this to a small underspend of £0.097million.   

 
(2) Asylum costs are resulting in a pressure of £3.6million.  

Members of the Budget IMG were referred to paragraph 3.4.1.2 
of the report which explained that the Home Office grant did not 
fund 18+ clients once they had exhausted all rights of appeal for 
residency but the Council had a duty of care under the Leaving 
Care Act to support those clients until they were deported or 
reached age 21.  It is still assumed that the Council will recover 
all asylum costs from the Government. 

 
(3) There was a significant overspend within the fostering service 

and the Leaving Care/16+ Service in the Children’s Families and 
Education Directorate.  This was due to the increased demand 
for fostering including the service to over 16 year olds.   

 
(4) Table 2 in paragraph 3.3 highlighted the proposed overspend of 

£2.1million within Kent Highway Services, which is possible due 
to the underspend of £2.170million resulting from reduced waste 
tonnage.   

 

Agenda Item A6

Page 21



(5) Kent Adult Social Services (KASS) had a number of significant 
variances, this was mainly due to the difficulties in predicting the 
take up of care services and f
[...]

(12) In response to a question about Kent History Centre and how 

the funding gap was to be resolved Mr Wood confirmed that 
there was an identified gap of £2.6m and over the coming weeks 
options would be considered for resolving the gap.  Any 
proposal would be detailed in the monitoring reports and the 
budget process. 

 

Page 22



(13) The Budget IMG endorsed the recommendations contained 
within the report to Cabinet. 

 
 
3. Policy Overview Committee’s Involvement in the Budget Setting 

Process 
(Item 3) 

 
(1) The Budget IMG discussed the previous involvement of the 

POCs in the budget process and it was agreed that the quality 
of the involvement varied across the POCs. 

 
(2) Mr Wood explained the SIMALTO methodology which was an 

online consultation tool that allowed users to consider and 
prioritise the options available to them.  It was suggested that 
the SIMALTO model be used by the POCs prior to the 
November POC budget meetings. 

 
(3) Mr Vye welcomed the idea of the SIMALTO model to increase 

involvement in the budget setting process. 
 

(4) Ms Carey raised concerns about the SIMALTO model forcing 
users to ‘choose’ between services, however the results would 
be discussed by each POC in November so any anomalies 
should be drawn out through that discussion. 

 
(5) The Budget IMG supported the use of the SIMALTO model but 

had concerns about the timeframe available before the 
November POC cycle. 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 

(6) The Cabinet Scrutiny Committee recommends that the POCC 
adopt the SIMALTO methodology for each of the POCs to 
enhance Member involvement in the budget setting process and 
also encourages the POCC to ask each POC to set up an IMG 
to consider the budget proposals in greater detail.   

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Alex King, Deputy Leader  
   
To:  Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 23 September 2009  
 
Subject: Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
t public services locally 
to consider and formally respond to 
scrutiny reports and recommendations 
and to sub-regional partnerships. 

* Appropriate measures will be put in place, to ensure the protection of sensitive information, if these 
proposals on information provision are to be taken forward. 

* The duty to co-operate in regard to LAAs applies to: unitary and county authorities, district authorities, 
Environment Agency, Natural England, fire and rescue authorities, JobCentre Plus, Health and Safety 
Executive, Broads Authority, national park authorities, youth offending teams, police authorities, probation 
trusts and other providers of probation services, Transport for London Chief Officer of Police, joint waste 
authorities, primary care trusts, NHS trusts, NHS foundation trusts, regional development agencies, 
Learning and Skills Council, Sport England, English Heritage, Arts Council, Museum and Libraries 
Archives Council, Highways Agency, metropolitan passenger transport authorities, Homes and 
Communities Agency, any other organisations added by an order under section 104(7) of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 

Page 94



 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-1711-6 

 
Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 21 July 2009
	A4 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting - 5 August 2009
	A5 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	A6 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 September 2009
	B1 Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Overview and Scrutiny Function
	C1 Strengthening Local Democracy Consultation Response
	Strengthening Local Democracy: Consultation document




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23 September 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr R Brookbank, Mr L Christie, Mr C Hibberd 
(Substitute for Mr R E King), Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr J A Kite, Mrs J Law, 
Mr R J Lees, Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mr A R Chell) and 
Mr J E Scholes 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager), 
Mr E Thomas (Policy Officer), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Minutes - 21 July 2009  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the meeting held on 21 July 2009 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
14. Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting - 5 August 2009  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  The Chairman explained that she had declared the item on the 21 July 

meeting agenda as urgent due to the timing of the Kent TV contract, the 
decision was taken on 15 July, not during Purdah as had been suggested.  

 
(2)  The Chairman asked whether Members wished that the issues regarding the 

quality of information provided to Members and any disparity between the 
Officer Code of Conduct and the Member Code of Conduct be referred onto 
another Committee.  The Committee agreed to request that the Personnel 
Committee review the Officer and Member Code of Conduct with regard to 
situations where a potential conflict of interest, real or perceived is 
encountered.   

 
(3)  RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The Cabinet Scrutiny Committee request that the Personnel Committee 
review the Officer and Member Code of Conduct with regard to 
situations where a potential conflict of interest, real or perceived is 
encountered; 

 
2. The minutes for the meeting held on 5 August 2009 are correctly 

recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 



 

2 

 
 
 
15. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item A5) 
 
(1)  Mrs Taylor would follow up the report back on the Managing Motorways and 

Trunk Roads contract and the future of communications seminar previous 
requested by the Committee.   

 
(2)  Mr Parry supported a visit to the IBM research facility in Hampshire and Mrs 

Taylor would liaise with Officers to follow this up. 
 
(3)  Members were content with the information provided by Personnel in relation 

to previous queries.  
 
(4)  In relation to the Freedom Pass, Members agreed that a letter be sent from 

the Chairman and Vice-chairmen of the Committee to the Cabinet Member 
and Officer setting out the previous comments of the Committee regarding the 
Freedom Pass and requesting that these be taken into account when the 
scheme is reviewed.   

 
(5)  RESOLVED that the report be noted subject to the above points.  
 
16. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 11 September 2009  
(Item A6) 
 
(1)  Mr Sass referred to item 3 on the Budget IMG notes which referred to the 

SIMALTO methodology.  This was an online consultation tool that gave users 
information about current service provision and allowed users to consider and 
prioritise the options available to them.  The members of the Budget IMG had 
been supportive of the principle subject to further discussion around the 
timeframe.  

 
(2)  Mrs Law and Mr Scholes had had experience of the SIMALTO system in their 

district authorities, where it worked well.  Members considered that the system 
should be piloted this year and that lessons could be learnt from Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council and Canterbury City Council on the advantages and 
disadvantages of the system.   

 
(3)  RESOLVED that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee endorse the 

recommendations of the Budget IMG and support the SIMALTO system, in 
principle, subject to further discussion regarding timescale and cost. 

 
17. Potential to Refocus and Restructure the Overview and Scrutiny Function  
(Item B1) 
 
Mr A J King MBE, Deputy Leader of the Council and Mr P Wickenden, Overview, 
Scrutiny and Localism Manager were present for this item. 
 
(1)  Mr A King introduced the report on the potential to refocus and restructure the 

Overview and Scrutiny function.  The report had previously been considered 



 

3 

by the Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee and 4 other Policy Overview 
Committees and the notes of those meetings had been tabled for Members’ 
information.  Mr King reminded Members that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
(CSC) had a specific purpose; to review the decisions of Cabinet and Cabinet 
Members and the Policy Overview Committees (POCs) had a role in 
challenging service delivery and policy development.  There was a statutory 
requirement to have a Committee with the power to ‘call-in’ decisions and 
there was an important relationship between the CSC and the POCs.  The 
agenda for the 15 October County Council meeting would include a 
recommendation from Cabinet drawing on all the discussions had relating to 
the potential to refocus and restructure the O&S function.  

 
(2)  Mr Kite explained that there was a danger in some authorities of scrutiny being 

corrosive and divisive and there was no room for a scrutiny committee to be a 
constant critic of Council business.  There was a ‘family’ of decision making 
bodies working together for residents.  The end user should have a voice, 
through Members or through widening the publicity of scrutiny.   There was a 
possibility of asking for evidence for scrutiny reviews from residents so that 
Members were better informed of public perception when making decisions.   

 
(3)  Mr Hotson stated that the Council should be working more closely with the 

media and further opportunities to seek the views of services users should be 
explored.  Mr Brookbank highlighted the decline in popularity of traditional 
newspapers and the Council should concentrate on new technology to engage 
residents.   

 
(4)  Mr Parry stated that it was the role of the elected Member to articulate the 

views of the public, to identify areas of concern and bring them to the relevant 
Committee.   

 
(5)  The Chairman identified the Forward Plan as an area for improvement to 

enable overview and scrutiny activity to be better planned, resourced and 
delivered. 

 
(6)  Members discussed the role of Local Boards in scrutiny; they were very 

effective as a means of learning about public views.  Mr Wickenden gave an 
example of an area issue being raised and discussed in a neighbourhood 
forum in Dover which was then taken up and scrutinised by Dover District 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Neighbourhood Forums were an 
effective way of ensuring that the public and voluntary organisations were able 
to express their views.   

 
(7)  Members were divided in relation to the effectiveness of petitions. 
 
(8)  Select Committees were favoured by Members of the Committee as a positive 

way of reviewing topics of concern.  However reports could become too 
aspirational and unachievable and one Member requested more review of 
select committee reports before they were submitted to the Cabinet.   

 
(9)  Members agreed that there was a need to untangle the work of the Select 

Committees, the Policy Overview Committees and the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee.  There were benefits to holding the Cabinet to account but there 



 

4 

was a need to strengthen the role of the POCs and Select Committees.  A 
number of Members did not believe that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee was 
the most appropriate place to deliver pre-decision scrutiny.     

 
(10) Members discussed the resources available for Select Committee work; as 

these were considered to be one of the most valuable aspects of the Overview 
and Scrutiny process.  Currently three select committees reviews were 
undertaken in the same year.   

 
(11) Mr King stated that there was a need to develop the Overview and Scrutiny 

function for the future and there was an opportunity to capitalise on the 
expertise of individual Members as rapporteurs.  The model used at Essex 
was interesting and would be investigated further, it would not be possible to 
create vast new resources to support the work of rapporteurs, there would be 
a need for Members to undertake work themselves.   

 
 
(12) RESOLVED that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Thank Mr King and Mr Wickenden for attending the meeting and 
answering Members questions; 

2. Agree that the roles of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee, POCC and 
POCs need to be more clearly defined, particularly in relation to policy 
development and post-decision call in; 

3. Request that the Leader ensures that the Forward Plan is as complete 
and detailed as possible to enable overview and scrutiny activity to be 
better planned, resourced and delivered; 

4. Request the Leader to ensure that the Cabinet provides as much 
information as possible when reporting back on recommendations 
made to it by Overview and Scrutiny Committees, including reasons 
being offered for not agreeing to any particular recommendations; 

5. Agreed to ask the Cabinet to acknowledge the vital role of local boards 
and neighbourhood forums in the overview and scrutiny process and 
use these deliberative structures to engage more with the public; 

6. Request that consideration is given to allowing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to introduce more innovative ways of seeking the 
views/evidence of service users, perhaps by involving the media 
and increasing the use of technology; 

7. Ask the Cabinet to re-examine the resources available for Select 
Committees, as this was regarded by all as one of the most valuable 
parts of the Overview and Scrutiny process. 

  
18. Strengthening Local Democracy Consultation Response  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr A J King MBE, Deputy Leader, Mr P Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism 
Manager and Mr E Thomas, Policy Officer were present for this item 
 
(1)  Mr King explained that he had expected the discussion on the consultation 

response which was had at the Policy Overview Co-ordinating Committee 



 

5 

would have been sufficient, however the response had not yet been signed off 
and therefore any points made by the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee would be 
considered.   

 
(2)  In response to a question from the Chairman regarding the ‘Power of General 

Competence’ and the ‘subsidiarity’ principle Mr Thomas clarified that the 
central-local Government balance needed to be enshrined in legislation to 
avoid confusion.  The ‘Power of General Competence was thought to be 
vague whereas the subsidiarity principle was more specific; decision making at 
the lowest appropriate level.   

 
(3)  Mr King explained that the significance of the paper was not necessarily in the 

immediate results but in the long term journey resulting in elected Members 
(particularly those in two tier authorities) having a real ability to make a 
difference.  There was an opportunity for elected Members to have a greater 
say across the provision of public services.   

 
(4)  Mr Kite referred to the Total Place Initiative and the benefits of service 

providers working together to improve services through efficiency savings and 
by removing duplication.  Members felt that the reference to the Total Place 
Initiative in the consultation response needed to be strengthened. 

 
(5)  Mr Parry highlighted the worked undertaken by Parish and Town Councils (the 

third tier of local government) to represent the views of local people and their 
role in strengthening local democracy.   

 
(6)  Mr Christie referred to the inclusion of ‘top-tier’ in the third paragraph of the 

response to question 11.  Mr King agreed to remove the reference to ‘top-tier’.   
 
(7)  Mr King stated that the Council had to make as much of the circumstances as 

possible there was an opportunity to being local authorities together, to 
rationalise agencies if the Total Place Initiative could save local authorities 
money then it would be a benefit.   

 
(8)  Mrs Dean raised concerns about the cost of the Total Place Initiative and 

whether the figures included were accurate and expressed concern that the 
Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority had not been consulted, 
particularly in relation to question 9 of the document. 

 
(9)  RESOLVED that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a. Thank Mr King, Mr Wickenden and Mr Thomas for their helpful comments 
in relation to the consultation response. 

b. Request that the response relating to the Total Place Initiative be 
strengthened 

c. Request that a sentence be added supporting the work of the Parish and 
Town Councils and their role in strengthening local democracy 

d. Welcome Mr King’s offer to remove the word ‘top-tier’ from the end of the 
third paragraph in response to question 11.  

 


